

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

ALVIN BROOKS, et al.)
)
Plaintiffs/Respondents)
)
v.) **No. SC85674**
)
STATE OF MISSOURI, a state)
government, et al.)
)
Defendants/Appellants)

and

BULL'S EYE, LLC, GERI STEPHENS,
President of Bull's Eye, LLC, and Jim
Stephens, co-owner of Bull's Eye, LLC.

Intervenors/Appellants

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS**

HON. STEVEN R. OHMER

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
BULL'S EYE, LLC**

SANDBERG, PHOENIX & von GONTARD, P.C.

Peter von Gontard, 23111
Russell L. Makepeace, 51359
One City Centre, 15th Floor
St. Louis, MO 63101-1880
314-231-3332
314-241-7604 (Fax)

Attorneys for Appellants
Bull's Eye, LLC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

POINTS RELIED ON 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

Introduction..... 9

Standard Of Review..... 9

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THE CONCEALED CARRY LAW UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CONSTITUTION CONTAINS NO PROHIBITION ON CONCEALED CARRY LEGISLATION AND A PLAIN MEANING INTERPRETATION IS REQUIRED IN THAT THE LANGUAGE IS NOT VAGUE. 10

A. The Framers of Article I, Section 23 Relied on Plain Meaning to Clarify Constitutional Rights, Not to Ban Concealed Carry Legislation...... 13

B. Missouri Courts Have Consistently Relied Upon a Plain Meaning Interpretation to Uphold the Legislature’s Power to Address Concealed Carry. 14

C. Other States Have Applied a Plain Meaning Analysis in Similar Situations and Allowed Legislative Regulation of Concealed Carry.... 19

CONCLUSION 22

Rule 84.06(b) Certification..... 23

Certification of Virus-Free Disk 24

Certificate of Service 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bliss v. Commonwealth</u> , 1822 WL 1085 (Ky. 1822).....	13
<u>Bliss</u> , 1822 WL 1085, at 2.....	13, 20
<u>City of Cape Girardeau v. Joyce</u> , 884 S.W.2d 33, 34 (Mo. App. 1994).....	16, 17, 19
David B. Kopel, et al. <i>A Tale of Three Cities: The Right to Bear Arms in State Supreme Courts</i> , 68 Temp. L. Rev. 1177, 1205 (1995).....	13, 19
<u>Etling v. Westport Heating & Cooling Sys., Inc.</u> , 92 S.W. 3d 771, 773 (Mo banc. 2003).....	10
<u>Farmer v. Kinder</u> , 89 S.W.3d 447, 449 (Mo banc 2002)	9
<u>Lagares v. Camdenton R-III School Dist.</u> , 68 S.W.3d 518, 525 (Mo. banc. 2002).....	10
<u>Linton v. Missouri Veterinary Medical Board</u> , 988 S.W.2d 513, 515 (Mo. banc. 1999).....	8, 10
<u>Missouri Libertarian Party v. Conger</u> , 88 S.W.3d 446, 447 (Mo. banc 2002).....	10
<u>Penner v. King</u> , 695 S.W. 2d 887, 889 (Mo. banc 1985).....	8, 10
<u>Penner v. King</u> , 695 S.W.2d 887, 889 (Mo banc 1997).....	12
<u>State ex rel. Heimberger v. Bd. Of Curators of University of Missouri</u> , 188 S.W. 128, 130-131 (Mo. banc 1916).....	10
<u>State v. Dees</u> , 109 S.W. 800 (Mo.App. 1908).....	19
<u>State v. Hovis</u> , 116 S.W. 6 (Mo.App. 1909).....	19
<u>State v. Livesay</u> , 1888 WL 1727 (Mo. App. 1888).....	19
<u>State v. Reid</u> , 1 Ala. 612.....	17
<u>State v. Shelby</u> , 2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886).....	14, 15
<u>State v. White</u> , 253 S.W. 724 (Mo. 1923).....	15, 16, 19
<u>State v. Wilforth</u> , 74 Mo. 528 (1881).....	17
<u>State v. Wilforth</u> , 74 Mo. 528 (Mo. 1881)	14

Statutes

1874 Mo. Laws Sec. at 43.....	18
RSMo § 1274 (1879).....	18
RSMo § 1275	18
RSMo § 564.610	15
RSMO §§ 50.353, 571.030 and 571.024.....	9, 15, 17, 18, 19, 22
RSMo §50.535	22

Other Authorities

Article I, Section 13	12
Article I, Section 23 of the Missouri Constitution.....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 22
Article I, Section 8	12
Colo. Const. Art II, § 13.....	20
Mont. Const. Art II, § 12.....	20
Section 17, art. 2.....	15, 16
